

MACC CASE NO 188 of 2006

CNR-WBBB01-001622-2006

JO-WB00702

Order No and dated

114/11.07.2023

This day is fixed for peremptory hearing(P.H.).

The petitioner/claimant is present before this Court by filing his hazira.

On the other hand none appears on behalf of the O.P./Ins.co.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the petitioner/claimant.

Perused the materials on record.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner/claimant submits that this is an old pending case since 2006 u/s 166 of M.V.Act and also submits for early disposal of the instant case.

On perusal of record it reveals that this is an old pending case and the instant case has been filed by the petitioner/claimant on 30.10.2016 u/s 166 of M.V.Act .

Hence, I find sufficient force in the submission of Ld.Advocate of the petitioner/claimant.

It further transpires from the record that since framing of the issues dated 26.11.2015 the instant case has been fixed for Peremptory Hearing(P.H.) on 14.01.2016. So far as this case is concerned no P.Ws have been adduced till this day.

In view of the above circumstances, this Court has no other alternative but to fix the case for exparte hearing.

Hence, fix 11.09.2023 for exparte hearing.

The petitioner do come ready on the next date fixed.

Dictated & corrected

Judge,
Motor Accident claim
Tribunal,1st Court,
Suri, Birbhum.

Judge
Motor Accident Claim
Tribunal,1st Court,
Suri, Birbhum